Operation Manual
SERIES GS-I
Guided Magnetic Incremental Length Measuring System, Suitable
for Press Brakes
 Cost-effective alternative to glass scales
 High-quality guiding system
 Max. resolution of 0,00122 mm (at 4 - times edge triggered)
 Power supply / signal 5 V or 10-30 V

impulse occurs according to
the travelling distance (see
type designation)
 Operation
13
7 Operation
Example
for the
location of
zero pulse
Example
for the
location of
the sensor
GS-I_TT   GS-I_TB                GS-I_BB              GS-I_BT
Interference
14
8 Interference
The following chapters describe possible causes for malfunction and the instructions to correct them.
If you observe recurring errors you might consider electrical interference suppression measures as described
in section 8.
If errors cannot be corrected with the following instructions please contact the manufacturer (see last page).
8.1 Security
Basics:
WARNING!
Risks of injury from improper fault clearances!
Improper fault clearances can cause serious personal or property
damage.
Therefore:
 Fault clearance may only be carried out by qualified and
instructed personnel
 Prior to the beginning of work provide sufficient room to
assemble the equipment
 Please look for cleanliness at the place of installation
 Loosely around laying parts and tools are sources of accidents
If components have to be replaced:
 Look for correct installation of spare parts
 All mounting elements have to be assembled correctly
 Before resetting please ensure that all covers and protective
devices are installed correctly and function properly
8.2  Electrical Interference Suppression
The shield of signal output cable should only be connected one-way to the following electrical device. Signal
wires should be installed separately from load power lines and with a safe distance of at least 0.5 m to
capacitive and inductive interferences such as contactors, relays, motors, switching power supplies, timed
controllers.
If interferences occur in spite of applying all above mentioned measures proceed as follows:
 Add RC elements over contactor coils of AC contactors (for example 0,1 μF/100 Ω)
 Add recovery diodes over DC inductances
 Add RC elements over each drive phase (in connector box of the drive).
 Do not connect the GND potential with PE (earth potential)!
 Interference / Maintenance
15
8.3 Restart after Fault Clearance
After fault clearance:
1. Reset emergency stop switch.
2. Quit disturbance on the control system.
3. Make sure that no person is located in the danger zone.
Start operating as explained in chapter “Operation”. The PE (shield) of the signal cable should be connected
only at one side to the following electrical device. The signal output cable hast o be installed separately from
current conduction lines and from inductive and capacitive sources of interference as relays, motors,
switching power supplies, controllers etc. a security distance of at least 0,5 m has to be observed.
9 Maintenance
The device is maintenance-free.
16
10 Type Designation GS-I
For ordering please use the following reference code:
GS-I - _ _  - _ _. _  - _  - _ _  - _ _ _ _ - _ _ -  _ _ _
          A A - B B .B  - C - D D - E E E E - F F - GGG
C
 B
SN number
00  ELGO Standard
01  first special design

power supply 10-30 VDC push/pull, 10-30 VDC signal level, measuring length 220 m,
cable output placed below, zero pulse above and a index position of 50 mm.
Type Designation
Note:
1. Position explains cable output
2. Position explains zero pulse position (see drawing)
Your order:
GS-I - _ _  - _ _. _  - _  - _ _  - _ _ _ _ - _ _ -  _ _ _
          A A - B B .B  - C - D D - E E E E - F F - GGG
Index / Document History
17
11 Index
Measuring principle ............................................7, 8
C
O
Circular connector M16 ....................................... 11
Output frequency ................................................... 7 Commissioning ..................................................... 11
Current consumption ............................................. 7
P
D
Periodic and random deviation .............................. 7
Pin assignment ..................................................... 11 Demounting ........................................................... 4
Pole length ............................................................. 7 Demounting and disposal .................................... 10
Protective clothing ................................................. 6
E
R
Earth potential ..................................................... 14
Reference code .................................................... 16
F
Repeat accuracy ..................................................... 5
Fault clearance ..................................................... 15  Resolution .............................................................. 7
G  S
Guarantee .......................................................... 4, 6  Safety instructions ................................................. 3
Sensor cable ........................................................... 7
I
T
Impulse diagram .................................................. 12
Interference ......................................................... 14  Temperature .......................................................... 7
Transport.............................................................. 10
M
Maintenance ........................................................ 15
12 Document History
Rev. Date Author Changes
0 20.01.11 BB Document translated
Document No.: 799000582  /  Rev. 0
Document Name: GS-I-000-E_03-11
Subject to Change - © 2011
ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG